

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

-----	x	
-----	:	Chapter 11
<i>In re</i>	:	
	:	Case No. 08-12229 (MFW)
WASHINGTON MUTUAL, INC., <i>et</i>	:	
<i>al.</i> ¹	:	Jointly Administered
	:	
Debtors.	x	
-----	:	Adversary Proceeding No. 09-50934
-----	:	(MFW)
WASHINGTON MUTUAL, INC. AND	:	
WMI INVESTMENT CORP.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs and Counterclaim	:	
Defendants,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK,	:	
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,	x	
	:	
Defendant and Counterclaimant.	:	
-----	:	
-----	:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THIS COURT IS DIVESTED OF JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER DEBTORS' MOTION TO DISMISS THOSE CLAIMS	6
II. JPMC'S COUNTERCLAIMS ARE PROPER.....	8
A. JPMC's Compulsory and Permissive Counterclaims Are Proper.....	9
B. Debtors' Characterization of JPMC's Counterclaims as Duplicative and Contrary to this Court's Rulings Is Inaccurate and Not Grounds for Dismissal.	17
III. COUNT ONE AND COUNT SIX EACH STATES A VALID CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED.....	19
IV. JPMC'S FRAUD CLAIM (COUNT FOUR) IS PROPERLY PLEADED.	22
A. The Bar Date Does Not Preclude JPMC's Fraud Claim.....	22
B. The Fraud Claim is Plead With the Requisite Particularity.....	28
C. Reliance is Properly Pleaded Because the Interests of Messrs. Williams and Casey Were Adverse to the Interests of WMB fsb.....	32
D. The Fact-Intensive Affirmative Defense of <i>In Pari Delicto</i> Does Not Bar the Fraud Claim.....	34
E. Damages Are Properly Pleaded In Accordance with Rule 9(b).	36
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Abercrombie v. Andrew College,</i> 438 F. Supp. 2d 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	28
<i>Ariav v. Mesch, Clark, & Rothschild, P.C.,</i> No. CV 03-464-TUC-MHM, 2005 WL 3008616 (D. Ariz. Nov. 8, 2005)	8
<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe of Arizona,</i> 463 U.S. 545 (1983).....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i> 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	6
<i>Astropower Liquidating Trust v. KMPG LLP,</i> Civ. A. No. 06-469-JJF, 2007 WL 1549048 (D. Del. May 25, 2007)	35
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6
<i>Brach v. Amoco Oil Co.,</i> 677 F.2d 1213 (7th Cir. 1982)	16
<i>Bracken v. Matgouranis,</i> 296 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Bro-Tech Corp. v. Thermax, Inc.,</i> No. 05-cv-2330, 2009 WL 737349 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 19, 2009)	10, 16
<i>Carino v. Stefan,</i> 376 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Citizens Bank of Maryland v. Strumpf,</i> 516 U.S. 16 (1995).....	15
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States,</i> 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	18
<i>Coregis Ins. Co. v. Law Offices of Carole F. Kafrissen, P.C.,</i> 186 F. Supp. 2d 567 (E.D. Pa. 2002).....	7

<i>Cottman Trans. Sys., Inc. v. Dubinsky</i> , 95 F.R.D. 351 (E.D. Pa. 1982).....	31
<i>Crown Kent, L.L.C. v. First Western Investments, Inc.</i> , No. 40906-9-I, 1998 WL 808256 (Wash. Ct. App. Nov. 23, 1998).....	31
<i>Death Row Prisoners of Penn. v. Ridge</i> , 948 F. Supp. 1282 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....	6, 7
<i>Delta Dev. & Inv. Co. v. Hsiyuan</i> , 2002 WL 31748937 (Wash. Ct. App. Dec. 9, 2002)	33
<i>Dussault ex rel. Walker-Van Buren v. Am. Int'l Group, Inc.</i> , 99 P.3d 1256 (Wash. Ct. App. 2004).....	31
<i>Geddes v. Anaconda Copper Mining Co.</i> , 254 U.S. 590 (1921).....	33
<i>Great Lakes Rubber Corp. v. Herbert Cooper Co., Inc.</i> , 286 F.2d 631 (3d Cir. 1961).....	10, 14
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982).....	2, 6
<i>Iadanza v. Mather</i> , 820 F. Supp. 1371 (D. Utah 1993).....	36
<i>In re Am. Bus. Financ. Serv., Inc.</i> , 384 B.R. 80 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008)	38
<i>In re Astropower, Inc.</i> , 335 B.R. 309 (Bankr. D. Del. 2005)	34
<i>In re AWC Liquidation Corp.</i> , 292 B.R. 239 (D. Del. 2003).....	7
<i>In re Bevill, Bresler & Schulman Asset Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 896 F.2d 54 (3d Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Secs. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>In re Calderone</i> , 166 B.R. 825 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1994).....	28
<i>In re DiLoreto</i> , 277 B.R. 607 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2000)	3

<i>In re Edison Bros. Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 99-532 (JCA), 2002 WL 999260 (Bankr. D. Del. May 15, 2002).....	22
<i>In re First New England Dental Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 291 B.R. 229 (D. Mass. 2003)	28
<i>In re Fulcrum Direct, Inc.</i> , No. 98-1767, 2003 WL 1878070 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003).....	9
<i>In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	37
<i>In re Int’l Horizons, Inc.</i> , 751 F.2d 1213 (11th Cir. 1985)	26
<i>In re Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 157 B.R. 66 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	25
<i>In re Kolstad</i> , 928 F.2d 171 (5th Cir. 1991)	27
<i>In re Lehigh Valley Prof’l Sports Clubs, Inc.</i> , No. 00-11296DWS, 00-0173, 2002 WL 975876 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. Feb. 4, 2002)	18, 2325
<i>In re LG.Phillips Displays USA, Inc.</i> , 395 B.R. 864 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008)	9
<i>In re MacMillan, Inc.</i> , 186 B.R. 35 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	23
<i>In re Mazzocone</i> , Civ. A. No. 94-5201, 1995 WL 113110 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 16, 1995).....	6
<i>In re Metro Transp. Co.</i> , 117 B.R. 143 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1990)	23-24
<i>In re Norvergence, Inc.</i> , 405 B.R. 709 (Bankr. D. N.J. 2009)	35
<i>In re Philip Servs. (Del.), Inc.</i> , 267 B.R. 62 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001)	27
<i>In re Porter</i> , 295 B.R. 529 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2003)	18
<i>In re Reading Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 390 B.R. 532 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2008)	36

<i>In re Sacred Heart Hosp. of Norristown</i> , 133 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 1998).....	2, 7, 8
<i>In re Sacred Heart Hosp. of Norristown</i> , 204 B.R. 132 (E.D. Pa. 1997)	7
<i>In re Tel. Co. of Cent. Fla.</i> , 308 B.R. 579 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2004)	26
<i>In re Washington Mutual, Inc.</i> , Case No. 08-12229 (MFW) (Bankr. D. Del. Mar. 30, 2009).....	37
<i>Jama v. Esmore Corr. Serv., Inc.</i> , No. Civ. 97-3093 DRD, 2005 WL 2901899 (D. N.J. Nov. 1, 2005).....	6
<i>Leveto v. Lapina</i> , 258 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2001).....	35
<i>Lum v. Bank of Am.</i> , 361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004).....	28-29
<i>Meadors v. Walter</i> , 58 F.R.D. 634 (W.D. Pa. 1973)	16
<i>Morel v. INS</i> , 144 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Oates v. Taylor</i> , 199 P.2d 924 (Wash. 1948).....	31
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. R.F. Lafferty & Co., Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2001).....	33, 35
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939).....	26
<i>Plant v. Blazer Fin. Servs., Inc. of Ga.</i> , 598 F.2d 1357 (5th Cir. 1979)	14
<i>Polycast Tech. Corp. v. Uniroyal, Inc.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 926 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	31
<i>Post v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , 97 P.2d 173 (Wash. 1939).....	33, 35-36
<i>Rochez Bros., Inc. v. Rhoades</i> , 491 F.2d 404 (3d Cir. 1973).....	27

<i>S & C Rest. Corp. v. Sofia's Diner Rest., Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. 98-5972, 1999 WL 627914 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 18, 1999).....	29
<i>Stewart v. Donges</i> , 915 F.2d 572 (10th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Tara M. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , No. Civ. A. 97-1041, 1998 WL 464910 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 6, 1998).....	19
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v. A.G. Cullen Constr.</i> , Civ. A. No. 07-0765, 2008 WL 4816477 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 4, 2008)	36
<i>Trenwick Am. Litig. Trust v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 906 A.2d 168 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	33
<i>United States v. Leppo</i> , 634 F.2d 101 (3d Cir. 1980).....	2, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Stavriotis</i> , 129 B.R. 527 (N.D. Ill. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 977 F.2d 1202 (7th Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>United States v. Thermo Contracting Corp.</i> , 437 F. Supp. 195 (D. N.J. 1976)	14, 16
<i>Washington Mutual, Inc., et al. v. FDIC</i> , Civil Action No. 1:09-cv-00533 (RMC) (the "D.C. Action")	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watson v. Abington Twp.</i> , No. Civ. A. 01-5501, 2002 WL 32351171 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 15, 2002).....	28

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

11 U.S.C. § 542.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 542(b)	11
Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989 ("FIRREA")	3, 14, 16, 20
12 C.F.R. § 563.161(a)(1)	30
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7013	2, 12
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7015	2, 21
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7042	3
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8001(a)	20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	27, 34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 13	2, 5, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 13(a)(1)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 13(a)(2)(A)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 13(b)	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15	21, 22, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(3)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1)(B)	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(b)	3, 6, 16

MISCELLANEOUS

OFFICE OF THRIFT SUPERVISION, DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITY GUIDE 16 (2008)	31
